Taking into account the impacts of the crises, the 
Institute focussed its training and research programmes in the areas of risk 
management, risk mainstreaming in development planning processes, and debt 
management. 

25. The Director highlighted the key achievements of the Institute. A total of hundred 
and six (106) courses were organized during the period, including nine (9) 
in-person courses and ninety-seven (97) on-line courses to public officials 
and other non-state actors in socio-economic policy analyses, formulation, 
management, and development planning.